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Pobai & Fiontar 
Community & Enterprise 

047 30500 

Comhairle Contae Mhuineachhin 
Monaghan County Council 

Administration, Environmental Licensing Programme, 

"'.lEIVIAL pRore 
A m C y  I ..- 

Office of Climate, Licence and Resource Use, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Headquarters, 
P.O. Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Re: D0494-01 & D0435-01 - Scotstown & Ballinode Agglomerations, 
revisions to Phosphate results submitted in initial discharge licence 
application. 

Dear SirMadam, 

I refer to the above referenced applications for Waste Water Discharge 
Licences for Scotstown and Ballinode agglomerations. 

Clarification regarding monitoring results for Total Phosphorus, Ortho 
Phosphorus and Molybdate Reactive Phosphorus (MRP) for the two 
agglomerations submitted in the initial discharge licence application is as 
follows: 

All results tabulated for Total Phosphorus - influent, effluent, 
upstream and downstream are correct for both agglomerations. 

*Ballinode WwTP -there are no Ortho P results tabulated until 
9/04/'09, this result is correct for this date. The result tabulated for 
Ortho P in table D.l (i) (b) for Ortho P =23 is incorrect and therefore 
should be disregarded. -% 

*Scotstown WwTP -the results tabulated for Ortho P with the 
exception of the result dated 9/04/'09 are incorrect and should be 
disregarded. i 

Seirbhfsi Uisee 



Comhairle Contae Mhuineachhin 
Monaghan County Council 

*For both agglomerations, the results tabulated for MRP are not from 
laboratory analysis, they have been estimated using the formula 
Total P = 3.07 * MRP due to molecular weight. 

Attachments include laboratory certificates from Euro Environmental Services 
confirming the aforementioned monitoring results where applicable. Also 
included are revised tables D 1 (iv) influent data and attachment E4 tables 1,2 
and 3 for both agglomerations. 
Tables Dl.(i)(b), F.l(i)(a)aSW-lu and F.l(i)(a)aSW-ld cannot be revised as 
they were submitted online and cannot be accessed. 

As per your requirements the following are enclosed: 

1 No original hard copy of the submission 
1 No copy of the submission 
1 No Electronic copy on CD-ROM. 

If you require any hrther assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Y ~ y p  Sinchrely, 
1 

1 Mdtarchdin 

Mark Johnston, 
Senior Executive Engineer, 

047 82928 Monaghan County Council. 

MSlsaem an Chontae 
County Museum Water Services Section, 

047 30513 
Pleanail 
Planning 

047 30532 

Pobal & Fiontar 
Community t3 Enterprise 

047 30500 

rbhlsi Uisce 
ter Services 
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Unit 35, 
Boyne Buslness Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +35341 9845440 
Fax: +R53 41 9846171 
Web: w.ewoenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.le 

A copy of this certificate Is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Lab Repart Ref. No. 00101067l07 Customer Gearold McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. Date of Receipt 09104Mo09 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 

Recelved or Collecfed 

Condiffon on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 281042009 

Customer Ref Ballinode WWTP .I Outlet 09/04/09 Sample Tvpe Trade Effluent 

County Offlces 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan Collected by Euro 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
Arsenlc 
Atrazine 
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromlum 
COD 
Conductlvity 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dichloromethane 
Fluoride 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nltmte 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total KJeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 
PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

CERTWCATE OF ANALYSIS 
SOP 
114 
177 
191 
I77 
113 
177 
177 
177 
I 07 
I12  
177 

1 64 
115 
177 
178 
177 
103 
I18 
104 
161 
0 

110 
223 
i17 

138 

Analytical Technique 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Colorimetry 
Dlgestlonl Distillation/ Tltrirn 
Colorimetry 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 

Signed ; (3 fiL6Lc 
Donna Hedin - Laboratory Manager 

ACC. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Result Units ACC. 
0.07 mg/Las N 

e0.96 ugR. 
GO.01 w- 
21.1 ugn- 

3 mgR. 
231.0 ugR 
co.09 uglL 
e0.93 ugk 

S I  mglL UKAS 
877.0 mcm -1Q325C UKAS 

i o  uglL 
<5 USA 
C l  ug l l  

0.45 m g n  
0.4 uek 

<0.2 ug/L 
0.9 u g k  

12.88 mg/Las N 
0.137 mglL as N 

1.12 mg/La!sN 
13.02 mg/L as N 
14.14 mglLasN 

co.10 uglL 
7.3 pH Unlta UKAS 

4,062 mglLasP UKAS 

Date : I#? 
I- 1 

All organic results are analysed as received and all rasults are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Resulls shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in thls report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 1 of 2 



Environmental Science & Management 
Water,Soil & Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Pa&, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tek +353 41 9846440 
Fax: +35341 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.1e 
emall info@uroenv.ie - 

A copy of this certiticate is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Gearoid McCarthy Lab Report Ref. No. 08101067107 

Date o f  Receipt 09/04/2009 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

custom'er PO Date o f  Reporf 28/04l2009 

Customer Ref Ballinode WWTP - Outtet 09l04109 Sample Type Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Phosphate (Total) 
Selenium 
Stmazlne 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 
Toluene 
Trlbuty Itin* 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zinc 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
s.oP ' 
166 
177 
191 
108 
910 
715 
179 
0 

154 
1 79 
177 

Analytical Technlque 
Digestion/ Colorlmeby 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
Flltratlonl Drying @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 
GCMS 
GCMS 
OCMS 
GCMS 
ICPMS 

Result Units ACC. 

3 w- 
4.01 ugn 

4.767 mg/LasP UKAS 

20 m g!L 
70.47 m@L as SO4 UKAS 
10.2 degreesC 

<0.20 uglL 
4.02  uglL as Sn 

4 U d -  
41 uglL 

29.9 wn- 

Signed: Dc;'ltaci W ~ L A  

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

All organic results are snslysed as recehred and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except In full, wlthout the approval of EURO environmental sewices 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 
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Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Dmgheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 
Fax: +353 41 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ia 
emall info@euroenv.ie 

A copy of this certificate 1s available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Gearold McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Lab Repart Ref No. 081 o~owioa 
Date ofRacelpt 0910411009 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 

Received o f  Collected 

Condluon on Receipt Acceptable 

Collected by Euro 

Customer PO Date of Repori 28/04/2009 

Customer Ref Ballinode WWTP - Upstream 09/04/09 SampIe Type Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Ammonla 
Arsenlc 
Atrazine 
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
COD 
Condulvlty 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dtchloromethane 
Fluorlde 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nltrate 
Nltrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjeldahl) 
Nitrogen (TotaI Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 
PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

CER77FlCAT€ OF ANALYSIS 
' Result Units ACC: sop ;. ' *:n~l~ica,',~echn~qu~.. ' , . .  

. .  
114 
177 
191 
177 
113 
177 
177 
177 
107 
112 
177 
138 
154 
11s 
177 
I78 
177 
103 
I18 
104 
151 
0 

I10 
223 
117 

Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorhetry 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorhetry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Colorlmehy 
Dlgestionl Dlstiflatlonl TiMm 
Colorimetry 
Calcutation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 

Signed : 
Donna Hedin - Laboratory Manager 

ACC. : Accredited Parameters by IS0  17025:2005 

All organic results am analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

0.08 mglLasN 

co.01 uglL 
38.4 uglL 

c2 man- 
99.4 Wn- 
I ugA 

*0.93 uglL 
36 m g n  UKAS 

166.0 iscm -1@26C UKAS 

I .7 

3 uglL 
c5 ugR 
41 ugn- 

0.48 mglL 
I .8 uan- 

<0.2 ugn- 
2.7 UglL 

0.31 rnglLasN 
0.006 mglLasN 
c1.00 mglLasN 
0.31 mglLasN 

c1.00 mglLas N 

eo.10 u g n  
7.5 pHunits UKAS 

0.055 mglLasP UKAS 

Page I of 2 
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A copy of thls certfflcate Is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Gearold McCarthy Lab Report Ref. No. 
Monaghan Co. Co. Date of Receipt 

Dete resting Commenced 

Received or Collected 

Condltlon on Receipt 

County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Customer PO Date of Reporl 

Customer Reef Ballinode WWTP - Upstream 09104109 Sample TLpe 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park. 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: *353 41 9845440 
F ~ X :  +353 41 ~a46i71 
Web: w.euraenv.le 
ernail info@euroenv.ie 

08101067/08 

0910412009 

09104/2009 

Collected by Euro 

Acceptable 

28/04/2009 

Trade Effiuent 

Test Parameter 
Phosphate (total) 
Selenium 
Simazine 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 
Toluene 
Tributy Itin* 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zinc 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
' SdP' 

166 
177 
191 
100 
119 
71 5 
179 
0 

164 
1 79 
177 

Analytical Technique 
Dlgestlonl Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
Filtration/ Drying Q 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 
GCMS 
GCYS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
ICPMS 

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

ACC. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 i7025:2005 

Result Units ACC. 

3 uglL 
co.01 ugk  

0.123 mgRasP UKAS 

I O  mglL 
2.39 mglLasS04 UKAS 
10.0 degreesc 

s0.28 uglL 
~0.02 uglL as Sn 

c l  usn 
C l  uglL 

C4.6 

All organic results are analysed as received and ell result6 are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samptes tested 

Page 2 of 2 



Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogiieda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 

 el: +353419a45~0 
Fax: +35341 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email info@uroenv.ie 

A copy of this certificate is avallable on www.euroenv.ie 
~~ 

Customer Gearoid McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County OMces 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Let, Report Ref. No. oaio10~710s 

Dale of Recelpt 09104/2009 

Date Testlng Commenced 0~10412009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Condltlon on Recelpt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Repon 28/04/2009 
Cusfomer Ref Ballinode W P  - Downstream 09104109 sample m e  Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
Arsenlc 
Atrazine 
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
COD 
Conductivity 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dichloromethane 
Fluoride 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nitrate 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Totat Kfeldahl) 
Nftmgen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 
PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
SOP Analytical Technique Result Units 
114 
177 
191 
177 
113 
177 
177 
177 
107 
112 
177 
138 
I54 
116 
177 

177 
103 
118 
104 
151 
0 

110 
223 
117 

v a  

Colorlmetry 
tCPMS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Cdorlmetry 
Eiectrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
tCPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorlmetry 
Colorjmetry 
Digestion/ Distlllaffonl Tltrlm 
Colorimetty 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 

Signed: ~ ~ ~ b U 2  Ksc& 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 
ACC. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

0.03 m g k a s N  
c0.98 ugk 
co.01 uglL 
30.9 uw 
4 mglL 

160.8 u m  
e0.09 uglL 
C0.93 ug/L 

39 m e R  
172.0 iscm -1@25C 
e0.2 uglL 

e6 u g n  
C l  

0.f8 mslL 
C0.36 ugA 
<0.2 u g l l  
1.1 u g k  

0.27 mglLasN 
0.003 mglL as N 
c1.00 mglLasN 
0.28 mglLas N 

4.00 mglLas N 
7.6 pH Unlts 

co.10 uglL 
0.019 mJLas P 

ACC. 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry welght at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page I of 2 



SiWUiCeS 

Envlronmentel Science & Management 
Water,Soil 8 Air Testlng 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Droghede, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 984!j440 
Fax: t35341 9848171 
Web www.euroenv.ie 
email info@uroenv.ie - 

A copy of this certificate Is available on w.euroenv.le 

Customer Gearold McCarthy Lab Report Ref. No. 08101067/00 1 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Date of Receipt 09104/2009 

Date Tesiing Commenced 09104l2009 

Received or Collected 

Condiilon on Receipt Acceptable 

Collected by Euro 

Customer PO Date o f  Report 28/04/2009 
Customer Ref Ballinode WWTP - Downstream 09104lO9 sample me Trade Effluent 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter . 
Phosphate (Total) 
Selenlum 
Simazine 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 
Toluene 
Trlbutyitln' 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zinc 

, , ;.'sop ~~~~~~na,~ical,~,e.chn~que . .  ',..._, :' .;:::: ;:: ;; ,.j ':):,,,; ,,: .: ".. . ' . . . .  ' "' , . .  . . .  . .  .. .... . . . .  
166 DIgesHonl Colorlmetry 
177 ICPMS 
191 HPLC 
106 Filtration/ Dfylng @ 104C 
I19 Colorlmetry 
715 DOMeter 
179 GCMS 
0 GCMS 

154 GCMS 
179 GCMS 
177 ICPMS 

Signed : O&ILm I t s S L  
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Rtkult Units Ace. 
0.106 mglLasP UKAS 

1 a 
co.01 uglL 

6 mgL 
2.23 mglLasS04 UKAS 
10.2 degreesC 

e0.28 UQk 
~0.02 uglL as Sn 

<I UglL 
C l  ugli 

4 . 6  w- 

All organic results are analysed as recefved and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall no! be reproduced, except in full, wlthout the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained In this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 2 of 2 



A copy of this ceitkab is available on w.eumnv. ie  

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 

Fa: +363 41 9846171 
Web www.euroenv.ie 
emall lnfo@euroenv.ie 

T ~ I :  +35341 ~a45440 

Cusfomer Gearold McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 

The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

county omces 

Lab Report Ref. No. 08101007110 

Date of Recelpt 0910412009 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 2810412009 

Sample rVpe Trade Effluent Customer Ref Balllnode WWTP - Inlet 09/04/09 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
BOD 
COD 
Conductivity 
Nltnte 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjeldaht) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 
Phosphate (Total) 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 

PH 

CERTIFICA TE OF ANALYSIS 
.' .sop 

114 
113 
1 07 
112 
103 
118 
1 04 
161 
0 

110 
223 
117 
166 
106 
119 
71 6 

Analytical Technique 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
Colortmetry 
Colorimetry 
Digestion/ DlsUllationl Titrim 
Colorimetry 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Filtration/ Drying @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

Result Units 
42.49 mglL as N 

240 mglL 
737 m a n  

1250.0 iscm -1@25C 
0.36 mglLasN 

0.068 mglL as N 
43.88 mglLas N 
0.42 mglLas N 

44.10 mglLas N 
7.5 pH Units 

29.62 uglL 
7.104 mgkas P 
9.478 mg/lasP 

234 mglL 
128.50 mg/L as SO4 

12.7 degreesC 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are csmdsd for dly weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO envlronmental seruices 
Results contained In this report relate only to the samples tested 

Ace. 
UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

Page 1 of I 
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Environmental Science & Management 
Water,Soil & Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne, Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
ca. Louth 
I reland 
Tel: +35341 0845440 
Fax: +36341 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
ernail info@euroenv.ie - 

A copy of this certiicate is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Gearotd McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Lab Report Ref. No. Q01OiQB7llQ 

Date of Receipt 0910412009 

Date Testing Commenced 09/04/2009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 
- 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 28/04/2009 
Customer Ref Ballinode WWTP - Inlet 09/04/09 Sample Type Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
BOD 
COD 
Conductivity 
Nltrate 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 
Phosphate Uotal) 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 

PH 

C€RTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
:,sop , ~narrUca,,,~TeChri,qu~',:' . .  . '.: . " ' ' . . .  . &hjt' units 

. . . .  ( 
. .  

114 
113 
1 07 
112 
103 
118 
04 
I SI 
0 

110 
223 
117 
166 
106 
119 
71 6 

Colorimetry 
Electrmetry 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
Colorhetry 
Colorimetry 
Digestion/ Distillation1 Titrim 
Colorimetry 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
QCMS 
Colorimetry 
Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Filtration/ Drying @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, wlthout the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained In this report relate only to the samples tested 

42.49 mglLas N 
240 mall  
737 rn& 

1250.0 m m  4@5C 
0.36 mglLas N 

0.068 mg/L as N 
43.68 mg/L as N 
0.42 mglLas N 

44.10 mglLasN 
7 3  pH Units 

29.62 uglL 
7.104 mglLasP 
9.478 mg/L as P 

234 mg/L 
128.50 m@lL as SO4 

12.7 degrees C 

ACC. 

UKhS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

Page 1 of I 



unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Dmgheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 

Environmental Science & Management Fax: *353 41 0846171 
Web: www.cwoenv.ie 

Water,Soil & Afr Testing email info@euroenv.ie 
A copy of this certificate Is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Eugene Farmer lab Report Ref. No. 081 0IOli4l01 
Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 
Monaghan 

Customer PO 

Customer Ref Ballinode Raw 26111108 

Date o f  Receipt 2911 112008 

Date Testing Commenced 01112~2008 

Received or Collected Courier: Interlink 

CondiUon on Receipt Acceptable 

Date of Report Q8t1212008 

Sample Type Trade Effluent 

CERTlFlGAT€ OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique Result Units ACC. 
Ammonia 114 Colorimetry 
BOD 1 13 Electrometty 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 154 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Digestion1 Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Filtration/ Drying @ 104C 

Donne Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at f04 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental seivins 
Results contained in this repoh relate only to the samples tested 

36.24 mgltasN UKAS 
215 mg/L UKAS 

1290 mglt UKAS 
e0.03 mglL as N 
4.273 mglLasP UKAS 

182 m d L  

Page I of I 



Environmental Science & Management 
Water,Soil 81 Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park. 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tal: +353 41 9845440 
Fax: *353 41 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

A copy of this certificate is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Customer Eugene Farmer Lab ReportRef. No. 08101084l02 

Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan W P  
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 
Monaghan 

Customer PO 
Customer Ref Balllnode Final 2W11108 

M e  of Recelpt 2Wf 112008 

Date Testing Commenced 0111 212008 

Received or Collected Courler: lnterllnk 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Date of Repori 08l1212008 

Sample Type Trade Effluent 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique 
Ammonia I14  Colorimew 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 151 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Filtration1 Drying @ 104C 

Result Units ACC. 
0.24 mgAasN UKAS 

9 mglL UKAS 
27 mglL UKAS 

10.80 mg/L as N 
2.848 mg/LasP UKAS 

13 mglL 

Signed : 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all resutts are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced. except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 1 of I 
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A copy of this certiicate Is available on w.auroenv.ie 

Unit 35, 
Boyns Business Park, 
D r q  heda. 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353419845440 
Fox: 1353 41 0846171 
Web: www.euroenv.le 
email info@euroenv.ie 

Customer Eugene Farmer Lab Report Ref, No. 0810/054/03 

Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 

Date ofRece/pt 2911112008 

Oate Testing Commenced 01/1212008 

Rece/ved or Collected Courier: Interlink 

Monaghan Condition on Recelpt Acceptable 

Customer P 0 Date of Report OBI1 212008 
Customer Ref Ballinode U.s 26/11108 Sample Type Trade Effluent 

CERTIF/CATE OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique Result Units Acc. 
Ammonia 114 Colorlmetry 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxldlsed) 164 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Flltrationl Drying I@ 104C 

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 
Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry welght at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

<0.06 mglLasN 
c2 mglL 
32 mal l  UKAS 

0.47 rnglLas N 
0.085 mglLasP UKAS 

3 mg/L 

Page I of I 



A copy of this CertMCate Is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 
Fax: +353419846171 
Web: www.eumenv.ie 
email lnfo@eumnv.ie 

Customer Eugene Farmer 
Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan W P  
Monaghan CO CO 

The Glen 
Monaghan 

Customer PO 

Customer Ref Ballinods D.S 26111108 

Lab Report Ref. No. 

Date of Receipt 2911 112008 

Date Testing Commenced 0111212008 

Received or Collected 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Date of Report 08M212008 

Sample Type Trade Effluent 

081 WO54104 

Courier: Interlink 

CERTlFlCAT€ OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique 
Ammonia 144 Colorimetry 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) I61 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Filtration/ Drying @ 104C 

Signed : d;f ffcyLh 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Result 
e0.06 

<2 
27 

0.56 
0.051 

4 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Units ACC. 
mgllasN 

marL 
mglL UKAS 

mglL as N 
mglLasP UKAS 

mglt 

Date : VI2 w 
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Environmental Science & Management 
rter,Soil & Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 
Fax: +353 41 9846171 
Web: www.eumenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

A copy of thls certlflcate Is available on www.euraenv.ie 

Customer Oearoid McCarthy Lab Report Ref. No, oaio10~7101 

Monaghan Co. Co. Date of Recelpt 09/04/2009 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Date Tesfing Commenced 09/0412009 

Received or Collected 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 2a10412009 
Customer Ref Scotstown W P  - Outlet 09104/09 

Collected by Euro 

Samp/e Vpe Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
Arsenlc 
Atraztne 
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromfum 
COD 
Conductivky 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dichloromethane 
Fluoride 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nitrate 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxldised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
,.,: 

114 
177 
191 
177 
113 
177 
177 
177 
107 
112 
I77 
138 
154 
I15  
177 

177 
103 
118 
I04  
151 
0 

110 
223 
117 

178 

Analjftlcal Technique 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
iCPMS 
Colorimetry 
ElecCrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
OCMS 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Colorimetry 
Dtgestionl Dlstiilation/ TItrlm 
Colorimeby 
Calcuiatlon 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 

Signed : k kSLII 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 
Ace. : AccredLd Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Result Units Acc. 
0.18 mgLasN UKAS 

4.98 
40.01 
21.9 uglL 

*2 mgk 
a 2  u s n  

<0.09 USA 
e0.93 ug/L 

24 mg/L UKAS 
633.0 iscm -1@ttC UKAs 

4 ug l l  
46 ugA 
<I ugA 

0.39 m g n  
q0.38 ug/L 
40.2 u g k  

40.47 UglL 
9.81 mg/Las N 

0.197 mg/LasN 
1.12 mglLasN 

10.01 mglLasN 
11.13 mgLasN 

8.0 pH Units UKAS 

2.390 mglLasP UKAS 
*0.10 ugn- 

All organic results are analysed as received and ail results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Date : mncc I nCI 



Environmental Science & Manauement 
Water,Soil & Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Dmgheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: *35341 9845440 
Fax: +35341 9846171 
Web: www.eumenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

A copy of this certlficafe k avallable on w.eurosnv.ie 

Customer Qearoid McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

CondiUon on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 28/04/2009 
Customer Ref Scotstown W P  - Outlet 09104109 Sample TVpe Trade Effluent 

Lab Report Ref. No. 081 W067l01 

0Q104M009 Date of Receipt 

Date Test38 Commenced 0910412009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Test .Parameter 
Phosphate (Total) 
Selenium 
Slmarins 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Tern perature 
Toluene 
Tributy Itin* 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zinc 

CERTFlCA TE OF ANA LYSIS 
SOP 
166 
177 
191 
106 
119 
71 5 
179 
0 

1 54 
179 
$77 

Analytical Technique 
Digestion/ Colorlmetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
Filtration/ Drylng @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
ICPMS 

Donna Uesiin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

Result Una& ACC. 

1 ugn- 
co.01 u g k  

-3 mdL 

10.9 degrees C 

C0.28 U e n  

eO.02 uglt  as Sn 
1.488 uglL 

4 ugn- 
13.1 u g n  

2.534 mglLasP UKAS 

64.06 mglL as SO4 UKAS 

Date : 

All organic results am analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at I04 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 2 of 2 
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dronmental 
sewices 

Environmental Science 81 Management 

- s Water,Soil & Air Testing 
A copy of this certiRcata is available on w.euroenv.le 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 
Fax: +353 41 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email infobeuroenv.ie 

Customer Gearoid McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offlces 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Condltion on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 2810412009 

Customer Ref Scotstown M P  - Upstream 09/W09 Sample Tyjm Trade Effluent 

Lab Report Ret No. 

Date of Receipt 0910412009 

081 01007102 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
Arsenic 
A m i n e  
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
COD 
Conductivity 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dichloromethane 
Fluoride 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nitrate 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

PH 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
SOP 
114 
177 
191 
I77  
113 
177 
177 
177 
1 07 
112 
177 
138 
154 
115 
177 
178 
177 
103 
118 
104 
151 
0 

110 
223 
I17  

AnaIytical Technique 
Colorimetry 
ICPWlS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Cotorimetry 
Colorimetry 
Digestion/ Distillation/ Tltrlm 
Colorimetry 
Calculation 
Electrometty 
GCMS 
Colorlmetry 

Signed : O a L c G  K $ ( A ' n  
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

ACC. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

All organic results are analysed as received and ail m u b  are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced. except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Result Units 
0.02 mglLas N 

S0.96 ugR 
eo.01 u g k  
29.9 u g k  

<2 mslL 
C4.2 uglL 

:0.09 uglL 
<0.93 uglL 

43 mglL 
141.0 JSCm -1@2SC 
c0.2 ugR 

45 ugR 
<I uglL 

0.19 mglL 
4.38  USlL 
40.2 USlL 
1.2 uglL 

0.31 m g k a s N  
0.004 m g L a s N  
4 .00  m g k a s  N 
0.31 mglLasN 

c1.00 mglLas N 
7.7 pH Units 

c0.10 ugn. 
0.031 mglLasP 

' ACC. 

UKAS 
UKAS 

uK4s 

UKAS 

Page I of 2 
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EURO 
environmental 
E W h S  

Environmental Science & Management 

Water,Soil & Air Testing 

A copy ofthis certiffcate is available on m.euranv.ie 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Buslness Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
 el: +353419a45~0 
Fax: +35341 9846171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

Gearold McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 

The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

I County Omces 

Customer PO 
Customer Ref Scotstown WWTP - Upstream 091Oru09 

~ -~ ~~ 

Lab Report Ref No. 

Date o f  ReceNf 

Date Testing Commenced 

Received or Collected 

CmdiUon on Receipt 

Date of Report 

Sample Type 

~~ ~~ 

081 01067102 

0910412009 

091W2009 

Collected by Euro 

Acceptable 

2810412009 

Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Phosphate [Total) 
Selenium 
Simarine 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 
Toluene 
Trlbutyltin* 
Volatile Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zlnc 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

166 
177 
I91 
*OB 
119 
71 5 
179 
0 

164 
179 
177 

Digestion/ Colorlmetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
Filtration/ Drylng @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
ICPMS 

Donna Heslln - Laboratory Manager 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

0.076 mglLasP UKAS 
<0.74 uglL 
co.01 UeiL 

I 7  mglL 
1.55 rnglLasS04 
11.9 degreesC 

c0.28 USlL 
<O.OZ uglL as Sn 

4 uglL 
4 w- 

ul.0 u€lR 

All organic results are analysed as received and all reeuks are corrected for dry welght at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO envlronmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 2 of 2 
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EURO 
embornmental 
se1Rllces 

Envlronmental Science & Management 
Water,Soil & A i r  Testing 

A copy of Miis cerltflcate is avallable on www.euroenv.ie 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +35341 9845440 

Web: www.euroenv.ie 
emall info@euroenv.ie 

F ~ X :  +353 41 9 ~ 4 ~ 1 7 1  

Customer -aroid McCarthy Lab Repori Ref. No. 081 01067103 

Monaghan Co. Co. Date of Receipt 0910412009 

Date Testing Commenced 0910412009 County Offlces 
The Glen 

Received or Collected CO Monaghan 
Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

M e  of Report 2ai0412009 

Collected by Euro 

Customer PO 

Customer Ref Scotstown WWTP - Downstream 09104/09 sample vpe Trade Effluent 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
Arsenic 
Atrazlne 
Barium 
BOD 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Chromlum 
COD 
Conductivity 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Dlc hloromethane 
Fluoride 
Lead 
Mercury 
Nickel 
Nibate 
Nitrite 
Nltrogen (Total Kjeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Totat Oxldlsed) 
Nitrogen (Total) 
PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
'. BOP 

114 
177 
I91 
177 
113 
177 
177 
177 
107 
112 
177 
138 
154 
115 
177 
178 
177 
103 
118 
104 
151 

0 
110 
223 
117 

Analytfcal Technique 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
ICPMS 
Electrometry 
iCPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
ICPMS 
Colorimetry 
Colorlmetty 
Dlgestlonl Distillation/ Tltrfm 
Colorlmeby 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 

Signed : Oatc(Q l-!7s i /. 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Result Units 
0.02 mg/LasN 

e0.96 u g n  
co.01 Ugll 

26.8 U N -  

<2 m 9 n  
e . 2  ugfl. 

4.09 uglL 
CO.63 ugn. 

40 ma/L 
153.0 iscm -1@2SC 

e0.2 ugfl. 
4 U!& 
*I uglL 

0.18 mgl l  
C0.38 Wfl 
<0.2 UQfl 

0.6 u!@L 
0.26 mg/LasN 

0.006 mglL as N 
4.00 mgB as N 

0.29 m w a s  N 
4 . 0 0  mgkas N 

7.6 pH Units 
eo.10 uglL 
0.021 mgll as P 

Acc. 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

urns 

Date : 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 1 of 2 



nvironmental Science & Management 
Water,Soil & Air Testing 

Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 984J440 
Fax: +%!3 41 9840171 
Web www.euroenv.le 
ernail infot3euroenv.m - 

A copy of this eertlficatt is available on www.euroenv.1e 

Customer Gearoid McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
county offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 2810412009 
Customer Ref Scotstown WWTP - Downstream 09104109 sample Trade Efnuent 

Lab Reporf Ref. No. 0810l067103 

Date o f  Receipt 001041200Q 

Date Testing Commenced 09/04/2009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Test Parameter 
Phosphate (Total) 
Selenium 
Simazine 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 
Toluene 
Tributyltin* 
Volatl le Organic Compounds 
Xylene 
Zinc 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
SOP 
166 
177 
I91 
106 
119 
71 5 
179 
0 

IS4 
179 
177 

. _ . . . .  
.Ana Iy&xh’Techn . .  hue 
Digestion/ Colorlmetry 
ICPMS 
HPLC 
Flltratlonl Drying t@ 104C 
Colorimetty 
DO Meter 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
GCMS 
ICPMS 

Result Units ACC. 

1 USA 
co.01 ugll 

6 m!3A 
1.49 mg/L as SO4 
10.5 degreesC 

e0.28 
<00.02 ug/L as Sn 

C l  

Cl  UglL 
4 . 6  

0.076 mgiLasP UKAS 

Donna Heslin - f aboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IN 17025:2005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental servlces 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 2 of 2 



RO 
OarrirOnltBSintZQl 
servl- 

Environmental Science 81 Management 
Water,Soil & Air Testing 

A copy of this csrtif(cate Is available on www.eurotmv.ie 

Unit 35. 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +35341 9845440 
Fax: +?ti341 9848171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

custornw Gearold McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
TRe Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Condition on Recelpt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date o f  Report 2810412009 

Customer Ref Scotstown WWTP - Inlet 09104/09 Sample Type Trade Ef’tluent 

Lab Report Ref. No. 081 01067ll1 

Date of Receipt 0910412009 

Date Testing Commenced 09104120#9 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
BOD 
COD 
Conductiviiy 
Nitrate 
Nitrite 
Nitrogen (Total KJeldahl) 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidlsed) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

PH 
Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 
Phosphate (Total) 
Solids (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
SOP 
114 
113 
1 07 
112 
103 
118 
IQ4 
151 
0 

110 
223 
117 
166 
106 
I19 
71 5 

Analytical Technique 
Colorimetry 
Electromeby 
Colorimetry 
Electrometry 
Colorimetry 
Colorimetry 
Digestion1 DistillaUonl Titrim 
Colorimetry 
Calculation 
Electrometry 
GCMS 
Colorimetry 
Digastlonl Coiorfmeby 
Filtration/ Drying @ 104C 
Colorimetry 
DO Meter 

Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 
Acc. : Acuedited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

Result Uiii i  
6.59 mglLasN 

9 mglL 
38 m& 

751.0 s c m  -1 @2SC 
0.63 mglLasN 

1.470 m g k a s N  
6.72 mglLasN 
2.10 mglL as N 
8.82 mglLas N 
7.6 pH Units 

2.667 mglLasP 
2.793 mglL as P 

17 men 
67.99 mgk as SO4 

9.7 degreesC 

<0.10 uglt 

ACC. 

UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

Date : 
1- - ’ 

All organic results aft analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full. without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 1 of I 



EURO 
environmental 
rserriws 

Environmental Science & Management 
Water,Soll & Air Testing 

A copy ofthls certificate is available on w.euroenv.ie 

Unit 35. 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 42 9845440 
Fax: +353 41 9846171 
Web: w.euroenv.le 
email info@euroenv.ie 

Customer OearoId McCarthy 
Monaghan Co. Co. 
County Offices 
The Glen 
CO Monaghan 

Condition on Recelpt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 2110412009 

Cusfomer Ref Scotstown WWTP - Inlet 091WO9 Sample Type Trade Effluent 

Lab Report Ref. No. 08101067111 

Dare of Receipt awo4mo9 

Date Testhg Commenced 091W2009 

Received or Collected Collected by Euro 

Test Parameter 
Ammonia 
BOD 
COD 
Conductivity 
Nitrate 
Nltrite 
Nitrogen (Total Kjefdahi) 
Nltrogen (Total Oxidised) 
Nitrogen (Total) 

Phenols (Total) 
Phosphate (Ortho) 
Phosphate (Total) 
Sollds (Total Suspended) 
Sulphate 
Temperature 

PH 

CiERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
., .: : : , ’ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ , * : ~ ~ , ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  :Techfii;ire+; :.j : 

. . . .... . , , , . , .’.. . . .. 
114 Colorimetry 
113 Electrometry 
107 Colorlmetty 
112 Electrometry 
103 Colorimetry 
118 Colorimetty 
104 Digestion/ Dlstillationl Titrim 
151 Colorimetry 
0 Calculation 

110 Electrometfy 
223 GCMS 
117 Colorimetry 
166 Dlgestionl Colorfmetry 
106 Filtration/ DryIng @ 104C 
I19 Colorimetry 
715 DOMeter 

Signed : M ’ c L , \ Q  kCSL 
Donna Hedin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 1702!32005 

Result LJnw 
5.59 mg/Las N 

9 mgR 
38 msn 

751.0 iscm -1@26C 
0.63 mglLasN 
1.470 mgl las  N 
6.72 mglLasN 
2.10 mglLasN 
8.82 mglLasN 
7.6 pH Unlts 

eo.10 w- 
2.667 mgRasP 
2.793 mg/LasP 

17 mg/L 
67.99 mglL as 804 
9.7 degreesc 

All organic results are ana[ysed as received and all results are corrected for dry wetght at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Ace. 
UKAS 
UKAS 
UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 

UKAS 
UKAS 

UKAS 

Page I of 1 
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Unit 35. 
Eoyne Business Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353419845440 

nvlronmental Science & Management Fax: *353 41 0848171 
Web: www.euroenv.ie 
email info@eumenv.le ter,Soll t& Air Testing 

A copy of this certlflcate Is available on www.euroenv.le 

I 
Lab Report Ret No. 00101054105 

Date of Receipt 2914 ti200a 

Date Testing Commenced 0111212008 

Recelved or Collected Courier: Interlink 

Condltlon on Rece/pt Acceptable 

Date of Report oaii moo8 

Customer Eugene Farmer 
Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 
Monaghan 

Customer PO 

Customer Ref Scotstown Raw 261 I08 Sample Type Trade Effluent 
I 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Anaiytical Technique 
Ammonia 114 Colorimetry 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 151 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) I66 Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Sollds (Total Suspended) 106 Filtratlonl Drying t@ 104C 

Donna H e s h  - Laboratory Manager 
Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

Result Units ACC. 
39.39 mglLasN UKAS 

540 mglL UKAS 
1720 m g k  UKAS 
0.11 mglLasN 

2.198 mglLasP UKAS 
616 mglL 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are corrected for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except In full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 

Page 1 of I 
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Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Dlogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Inland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 

Environmental Science & Maiiayeiiieiil Tax: 130341 9040171 
Water,Soil& Air Testing Web: www.euroenv.ie 

email lnfo@euroenv.ie 
A copy of this certificate Is available on www.eumnv.ie 

Customer Eugene Farmer Lab Report Ref. No, O~IOIOWO~ 

Date of Receipt 29l1112008 

Date Testing Commenced 0111212008 

Recelved or Collected Courier: interlink 

Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 
Monaghan Condition on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Repot? 0011212008 
Customer Ref Scotstown Final 26111108 Sample Twe Trade Effluent 

CERTlFlCATE OF ANALYSE 
Units Acc. Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique Result 

Ammonia 114 Colorimetry 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 151 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Digestlonl Colorimetry 
Solids (Totat Suspended) 906 Filtration1 Drying @ 104C 

Signed : DUk-11 c & A L A  
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Acc. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

0.21 mglLasN UKAS 
e2 mglL 
17 mgll UKAS 

7.94 mg/Las N UKAS 
1.734 mglLas P UKAS 

3 mglL 

All organic results are anatysed as received and ail results are corrected for dry weight at lo4 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 
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eavironmental 

Environmental Science 8 Management 
Water,SoIl & Alr Testing 

A copy of thls certlticate Is available on www.euroenv.ie 

Unit 35, 
3oyne Buslness Park, 
Drogheda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: *35341 9845440 
Fa:  +363 41 0846171 
Web: www.eumenv.ie 
email info@euroenv.ie 

I customer Eugene Farmer 
Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 

The Glen 

Lab Report Ref. No. 001 OIofi4107 

Date of Receipt 291~112000 

Date Testing Commenced oill2/Moa 
Received or Collected Courler: Interllnk 

Conditlon on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Repod oatimooa 
Customer RM scotstom u s  26111/0a 

Monaghan 

Sample Type f a d e  Effluent 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique Result Units ACC. 
Ammonla 114 Colorimetry 
BOD 113 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorlmetry 
Nitrogen (Total OxIdised) 161 Colorimetry 
Phosphate (Total) 166 Dlgestlonl Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Filtration/ Drying @ 1Q4C 

Signed : DnLCl rz, wsi-, 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

~0.06 mglLasN 
<2 mglL 
58 m g L  UKAS 

0.36 mglLasN 
0.051 mgLasP UKAS 

e3 m g k  

Date: 08)!* 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 170252005 

All organic results are analysed as recelved and all resu!ts are corrected for dly weight at I04 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except In full, without the approval of EURO envlronmental services 
Results contained in thls report relate only to the samples tested 
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Unit 35, 
Boyne Business Park, 
Drog heda, 
Co. Louth 
Ireland 
Tel: +353 41 9845440 
Fa: +36341 9846171 
Web: www,euroenv.ie 
emall info@euroenv.te 

A copy of this csrtlflcate is available on www.euroenv.le 

Lab Report Ret No. 081 01054108 Customer Eugene Farmer 
Monaghan CO CO 
Monaghan WWTP 
Monaghan CO CO 
The Glen 

2911 112ooa Date of Receipt 

Date Testing Commenced 011121200a 

Received or Collected Courier: Interlink 

Condltion on Receipt Acceptable 

Customer PO Date of Report 0811 212008 
Customer Ref Scotstown D.S 2W11108 

Monaghan 

Sample Type Trade Effluent 

CERTlFlCA7E OF ANALYSIS 
Test Parameter SOP Analytical Technique Result Units ACC. 
Ammonia 114 Colorimetry 
BOD *I 3 Electrometry 
COD 107 Colorimetry 
Nitrogen (Total Oxidised) 151 Colorimetry 
Phosphate [Total) 166 Digestion/ Colorimetry 
Solids (Total Suspended) 106 Filtration\ Drying @ 104C 

40.06 mgnasN 
42 ma/L 
30 ma/L UKAS 

0.045 mglLasP UKAS 
0.46 mg/LasN 

43 mglL 

Signed: nln,w &,?k 
Donna Heslin - Laboratory Manager 

Am. : Accredited Parameters by IS0 17025:2005 

All organic results are analysed as received and all results are cormcted for dry weight at 104 C 
Results shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the approval of EURO environmental services 
Results contained in this report relate only to the samples tested 
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